
C.O.O.R. ISD Special Board of Education Meeting
Wednesday, June 29, 2022 6:00 PM
C.O.O.R. ISD Central Office, PO Box 827, 11051 N. Cut Road, Roscommon, MI 
48653

1. Call to order & Roll Call

2. Opening Ceremonies
- Pledge of Allegiance 
- Mission Statement
C.O.O.R. ISD provides programs and services with 
our partners to support the current and emerging 
teaching and learning needs of our schools and 
communities.
3. Adopt the Agenda

4. Public Participation
-The public may submit comments by 3:00 
PM:  https://forms.gle/LoHQRUpns9MKTvef6
-The public may call 989-275-9575 and leave a 
voicemail by 3:00 PM, OR
-The public may raise his/her hand during this 
session of the meeting.
-Individuals may speak for a maximum of 5 
minutes. 
-Groups may speak for a maximum of 15 minutes.
5. Consent Agenda
(A single member's request shall cause an item on 
the Consent Agenda to be relocated as an Action 
Item, eligible for discussion and vote that 
evening.)

A. Approve minutes of previous 
meeting, June 8th, 2022
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C.O.O.R. ISD Board of Education Regular Meeting 
Wednesday, June 8, 2022 6:00 PM 
C.O.O.R. ISD Central Office 

 

Meeting Minutes 
A regular meeting of the Board of Education (the “Board”) was at the Roscommon office on 
Wednesday, June 8, 2022. President Mangutz called the meeting to order at 6:02 P.M. 
 
Attendance Present: Ian Faulkner, Jim Gendernalik, Jim Mangutz DDS, Kara Mularz, Nancy Persing, 
Lyn Sperry, Absent: Brie Molaison. Also in attendance: Carrie Macko, Jill Radosta, Shannon Rea, 
Rebecca Socia, Shawn Petri. 
 
1. Call to order & Roll Call 

2. Opening Ceremonies 
- Pledge of Allegiance  
- Mission Statement 
C.O.O.R. ISD provides programs and services with our partners to support the current and emerging 
teaching and learning needs of our schools and communities. 

3. Adopt the Agenda 

Adopt the agenda with updated budget on action item 8E. This motion, made by Ian Faulkner and 
seconded by Kara Mularz, Carried (6-0, 1 absent). 

4. Department Updates 
-Career & Technical Education Department  
-Early Childhood Department  
-ETA (Educational Technology Association) 
-Instructional Services Department  
-Special Education Department  
-R.O.O.C., Inc.  

5. Public Budget Hearing on Proposed budget for 2022-23 Notice was given in local newspapers. 

5.A. Present 2022-23 General Fund Budget including tax revenue at the following rates:  
0.2971 General Operating Mills, 0.7431 Special Education Mills 
Original millages were 0.3 general operating mills and 0.75 special education mills 

5.B. Public Participation for Budget Hearing – None. 

5.C. Set Tax Rate for 2022: To collect summer property taxes levied upon properties located within 
the boundaries of Crawford AuSable School District and Mio AuSable School District and to collect 
winter property taxes levied upon properties located within the boundaries of all other COOR ISD 
school districts. (The L4029 form shows both summer and winter collection).  
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Approve 2022 L-4029 forms showing the following local taxes at the following rates:  
0.2506 allocated 
0.0465 voted 2020 
0.2971 total General Operating Mills 
 
0.6271 voted 1968 
0.1160 voted 2020 
0.7431 total Special Education Mills 
 
  

Approve taxable value as presented. This motion, made by Kara Mularz and seconded by Nancy 
Persing, Carried (Yes: 6, No: 0, Absent: 1) Brie Molaison: Absent, Ian Faulkner: Yes, Jim 
Gendernalik: Yes, Jim Mangutz DDS: Yes, Kara Mularz: Yes, Nancy Persing: Yes, Lyn Sperry: 
Yes 

 
5.D. Approve Proposed 2022-23 General Fund Budget as presented 

Adjustments were made from the preliminary budget in April including updated property tax 
revenue and REAP grant carryover funds.   

Approve Proposed 2022-23 General Fund Budget as presented. This motion, made by Nancy 
Persing and seconded by Ian Faulkner, Carried (Yes: 6, No: 0, Absent: 1) Brie Molaison: Absent, 
Ian Faulkner: Yes, Jim Gendernalik: Yes, Jim Mangutz DDS: Yes, Kara Mularz: Yes, Nancy 
Persing: Yes, Lyn Sperry: Yes 

6. Public Participation (None) 
-The public may submit comments by 3:00 PM:  https://forms.gle/LoHQRUpns9MKTvef6 
-The public may call 989-275-9575 and leave a voicemail by 3:00 PM, OR 
-The public may raise his/her hand during this session of the meeting. 
-Individuals may speak for a maximum of 5 minutes.  
-Groups may speak for a maximum of 15 minutes. 

7. Consent Agenda 
(A single member's request shall cause an item on the Consent Agenda to be relocated as an Action 
Item, eligible for discussion and vote that evening.) 

Approve all items on the Consent Agenda. This motion, made by Ian Faulkner and seconded by 
Lyn Sperry, Carried (Yes: 6, No: 0, Absent: 1) Brie Molaison: Absent, Ian Faulkner: Yes, Jim 
Gendernalik: Yes, Jim Mangutz DDS: Yes, Kara Mularz: Yes, Nancy Persing: Yes, Lyn Sperry: 
Yes 

7.A. Approve minutes of previous meeting, May 11, 2022 

7.B. Approval of Bills for May 2022 totaling $915,003.34 

7.C. Approve Revenue & Expenditure Reports for May 2022 
-General Fund, Special Education, Career Tech, and ROOC, Inc. 
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7.D. Approve contract renewals for administrators and non-union personnel from July 1, 2022 
through June 30, 2024 unless listed otherwise: 
 
Administrators:  

1. Katie Fuelling, Director of Instructional Services 
2. Katie Keith, Supervisor of Early Childhood 
3. Jill Radosta, Director of Special Education 
4. Jared Socia, Director of Operations 
5. Somer Quinlan, Executive Director of R.O.O.C., Inc. 
6. Dean VanWormer, Lead Teacher/Program Development Coordinator 

Central Office Contracts:  
1. Kimberly Murphy, Business Office Staff Accountant 
2. Kimberly Murphy, Food Service Director 
3. Rebekah Seelow, Early Childhood Supervisor, through June 30, 2023 
4. Annmarie Spear, Early Literacy Coach, through June 30, 2023 
5. Brent Cryderman, Consultant 
6. Michelle Ewald, Early Literacy Coach, through June 30, 2023 
7. Grace Brown, Early Literacy Coach, through June 30, 2023 

Special Education Contracts:  
1. Melisa Akers, C.O.O.R. Educational Center Principal 
2. Kristin Eagle, Behavioral Health/MTSS Coordinator, through June 30, 2023 
3. Teresa Gertiser, School Nurse, through June 30, 2023 
4. Kerri Smitz, Employment Placement Specialist, through June 30, 2023 
5. Brenda Vaughan-Ide, Student Services Coordinator, through June 30, 2023 

7.E. Approve 2022-23 calendar for COOR ISD's Career Tech Program. 

7.F. Approve restatement of Section 125 plan with Pelion Benefits, Inc. to meet new IRS standards 

7.G. Renew contract with Karen Walton-Ebnit for Speech and Language Pathologist services (up to 
24 hours per week) for the 2022-23 school year.  

7.H. Renew contract with Keenan Therapeutics to provide physical therapy services up to 60 
hours/week for the 2022-23 school year. 

7.I. Renew Memorandum of Understanding with Alternative Educational Academy of Ogemaw 
County for the purpose of providing a school social worker for two days per week through June 30, 
2023 

8. Action Items 

8.A. Ratify contract with Integrity Construction Services, LLC to act as Construction Manager for the 
Career Tech construction project 

Ratify contract with Integrity Construction Services, LLC to act as Construction Manager. This 
motion, made by Kara Mularz and seconded by Ian Faulkner, Carried (Yes: 6, No: 0, Absent: 1) 
Brie Molaison: Absent, Ian Faulkner: Yes, Jim Gendernalik: Yes, Jim Mangutz DDS: Yes, Kara 
Mularz: Yes, Nancy Persing: Yes, Lyn Sperry: Yes 
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Superintendent Petri consulted with Thrun law firm, who confirmed that the ISD could choose 
the service rather than bidding for Construction Manager services.  The manager will send out 
RFPs and oversee the contractors. They come highly recommended and have worked on 
Roscommon Middle School and Kirtland Community College construction projects. 
 
Petri offered to help one of the local districts fill in while they interview for a Superintendent, so 
he would potentially not have time to take on the construction manager role. They are on the 
third round of interviews now.   
  

8.B. Approve extension of contract with Dean Transportation to continue services for COOR 
Educational Center for five years, July 2022 to June 2027 

Approve extension of contract with Dean Transportation to continue services for COOR 
Educational Center for five years, July 2022 to June 2027. This motion, made by Lyn Sperry and 
seconded by Kara Mularz, Carried. (Yes: 6, No: 0, Absent: 1) Brie Molaison: Absent, Ian 
Faulkner: Yes, Jim Gendernalik: Yes, Jim Mangutz DDS: Yes, Kara Mularz: Yes, Nancy 
Persing: Yes, Lyn Sperry: Yes 
 
The superintendent reported that there was a significant price savings with accepting a five-year 
proposal versus the two-year proposals.   Superintendent Petri personally rode a bus with Dean 
personnel and is happy with Dean’s services.  They appreciated the upgrades to the parking lot 
and driveways.  There is a shortage of bus drivers across the state. COOR still owns the buses it 
uses. 

8.C. Approve final amendment of the 2021-22 ROOC, Inc. Budget as presented. 
Approve final 2021-22 ROOC budget amendment. This motion, made by Ian Faulkner and 
seconded by Lyn Sperry, Carried. (Yes: 6, No: 0, Absent: 1) Brie Molaison: Absent, Ian 
Faulkner: Yes, Jim Gendernalik: Yes, Jim Mangutz DDS: Yes, Kara Mularz: Yes, Nancy 
Persing: Yes, Lyn Sperry: Yes 
 
Business Manager Carrie Macko presented details on the ROOC budget.  ROOC received a 
Community foundation grant for a vehicle, which is being deferred to next fiscal year. Gas, 
electricity, and snowplowing actual costs were higher than estimated earlier in the year.  ROOC 
Administrators have watched their expenses closely. They are expanding services but also 
increasing their fund balance with a tight budget. 

8.D. Approve final amendment of 2021-22 Food Service Budget as presented 
Approve final amendment of 2021-22 Food Service Budget. This motion, made by Kara Mularz 
and seconded by Nancy Persing, Carried. (Yes: 6, No: 0, Absent: 1) Brie Molaison: Absent, Ian 
Faulkner: Yes, Jim Gendernalik: Yes, Jim Mangutz DDS: Yes, Kara Mularz: Yes, Nancy 
Persing: Yes, Lyn Sperry: Yes 
 
Business Manager Carrie Macko presented details on the food service budget. A state food 
service consultant encouraged the ISD to apply for $6,000 in funding this year.  Reimbursement 
has also increased this year.  This is the first year the ISD had a fund balance in this account and 
it didn’t have to be supplemented with general funds.   Some small improvements related to food 
service could be funded with this balance.   
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8.E. Approve the final amendment of the 2021-22 Capital Projects Budget as presented 
Approve final 21-22 Capital Projects budget. This motion, made by Ian Faulkner and seconded 
by Nancy Persing, Carried. (Yes: 6, No: 0, Absent: 1) Brie Molaison: Absent, Ian Faulkner: Yes, 
Jim Gendernalik: Yes, Jim Mangutz DDS: Yes, Kara Mularz: Yes, Nancy Persing: Yes, Lyn 
Sperry: Yes 
 
Business Manager Carrie Macko presented details on the capital projects budget. The 
Roscommon County Community Foundation gave the ISD a grant toward the new playground 
fencing.  Some doors were replaced. A roof was repaired at ROOC and transportation.  The ISD 
is still waiting for the delivery of a new bus that was ordered long ago - payment will be due 
upon delivery.   There is one more section of roof that needs repair. There are still facility needs 
for 22-23 as well as ordering another bus next year.  The fleet gets worn out with the extreme 
mileage that is put on each vehicle.  One bus needs very expensive repairs at this time but will 
hopefully be replaced with the new bus delivery soon.  Superintendent Petri plans to assist with 
funds from General Funds.   

8.F. Approve the final amendment of the 2021-22 NMEC Budget as presented 
Approve final amendment to 21-22 NMEC budget. This motion, made by Kara Mularz and 
seconded by Nancy Persing, Carried. (Yes: 6, No: 0, Absent: 1) Brie Molaison: Absent, Ian 
Faulkner: Yes, Jim Gendernalik: Yes, Jim Mangutz DDS: Yes, Kara Mularz: Yes, Nancy 
Persing: Yes, Lyn Sperry: Yes 
 
Business Manager Carrie Macko presented details on the Northern Michigan Electronics 
Consortium budget.  There was no e-rate check this year, but Frontier gave us a credit on the bill 
instead.  This consortium with COOR  & AMA may not be needed much longer. The ISD is 
trying to get all the local districts on the MISEN statewide data hub, which will have much lower 
rates. Fairview Area schools have trouble getting internet services.  Their bandwidth was 
recently increased with a lower rate. The district may be able to connect to MISEN through Mio 
AuSable Schools.  Roscommon and COOR are on MISEN, most other districts are on Merit.  If 
this account is closed, funds will be distributed to the districts who have paid into it. 

8.G. Approve expenses for interested board members to attend the Northern Michigan Schools 
Legislative Association Dinner at the Hagerty Center in Traverse City on Wednesday, August 3, 
2022. RSVPs need to be processed by July 14th for the $32.50/person charge. Social Hour is at 
5:30PM with dinner at 6:30 PM. 
 
Board members will receive the latest update relative to school legislative matters and will have 
an opportunity to discuss specific Northern Michigan education issues. 
Approve expenses for interested board members to attend the NMSLA Dinner in Traverse City 
on August 3, 2022. This motion, made by Lyn Sperry and seconded by Kara Mularz, Carried. 
(Yes: 6, No: 0, Absent: 1) Brie Molaison: Absent, Ian Faulkner: Yes, Jim Gendernalik: Yes, Jim 
Mangutz DDS: Yes, Kara Mularz: Yes, Nancy Persing: Yes, Lyn Sperry: Yes 
 
Superintendent Petri would potentially drive a group to the dinner meeting. Secretary Sperry 
expressed interest. 
 

8.H. Transfer internal accounting code 71 fund balance to the general fund account (code 11) 
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Transfer internal accounting code 71 fund balance to the general fund account (code 11). This 
motion, made by Ian Faulkner and seconded by Nancy Persing, Carried. (Yes: 6, No: 0, Absent: 
1) Brie Molaison: Absent, Ian Faulkner: Yes, Jim Gendernalik: Yes, Jim Mangutz DDS: Yes, 
Kara Mularz: Yes, Nancy Persing: Yes, Lyn Sperry: Yes 
 
COOR has fulfilled obligations from the lawsuit regarding this fund.  The Weinlander-Fitzhugh 
auditors recommend we transfer the remaining $2,850 back to general fund.  There was a cost 
to audit the extra fund, so closing it out will save the district some money. 

9. Information Items 
-Committee Recommendation for Darrell Partenio of  HLHS to receive the Lyle Spalding Award 
for Leadership in Technology.  Board representatives will present it at HLCS board work session 
June 27th at 6:30PM. 
 
-May 2022 Social Media Report Card – Rebecca Socia reported that May was a very active 
month with a total reach of 8,715.  The top two posts each reached over 2,000 viewers and the 
top five each had a reach of over 1,000. 

10. Superintendent's Report 
-Superintendent Petri reminded the board members whose terms are ending to register with the 
Roscommon County clerk by July 26th.  (Persing, Mangutz, Gendernalik, and Molaison) Each 
person will designate if they are running for a 2-year partial term or a full 6 year term.  
  
-The state budget has not been finalized yet. 
 
-Board members are invited to the CEC graduation ceremony on Thursday, June 16th at 1:30 PM at 
Roscommon High School. 

11. Communications 
-CEC Graduation Invitations to Board Members 
-NMSLA Dinner Invitation 

12. Public Participation- continued (none) 

13. Adjournment 
Adjourn the meeting. This motion, made by Nancy Persing and seconded by Ian Faulkner, Carried. 
(Yes: 6, No: 0, Absent: 1) The meeting was adjourned at 7:19 PM. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
Rebecca Socia, 
Recording Secretary 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Lyn Sperry,  
Board Secretary 
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B. Renew lease with  RMRA for 
classrooms at the CRAF Center in 
Roscommon for the Adult Transition 
Center through June 30, 2023
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LEASE AGREEMENT 
 

This agreement dated the 1st day of July 2022 by and between Roscommon Area Recreational 
Authority hereafter referred to as "RARA" of 606 Lake Street, Roscommon, Michigan 48653 and 
COOR Intermediate School District 11051 N Cut Road, PO Box 827, Roscommon, MI 48653 
hereinafter referred to as COOR ISD. 
 
Whereas RARA agrees to lease rooms 118, 121 and the connecting hallway and the two room 
former Teen Center with restrooms.  In addition, when school is in session, use of the kitchen, 
gymnasium and fitness center for daily recreation.   
 
This agreement, or any extension thereof, may be canceled by COOR ISD provided the Lessor is 
notified in writing at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of cancellation.  This 
agreement, or any extension thereof, may be canceled by RARA provided the Lessee is notified in 
writing at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of cancellation. Terms of this lease 
agreement are: 
 
COOR ISD agrees to pay a monthly sum of $2100.00 beginning July 1, 2022 through June 30, 
2024.  Rent is due the first of each month. 
 
COOR ISD will provide: 
 Insurance for furniture and equipment and liability as renters insurance. 
 Appliances necessary for teaching. 
  
 
The Lessee shall hold the Roscommon Area Recreation Authority, CRAF Center Management or their Agents harmless 
from any and all Claims, Costs, Losses, Suits, Damages and/or Judgements which may in any manner be imposed on 
and/or incurred by the Roscommon Area Recreation Authority, CRAF Center Management and their Agents or 
Employees for Bodily Injury, Loss of Life, and/or Damage to Property resulting from, arising out of, or in any way 
connected with the Lessees’ use of Facility. 
   
RARA will provide: 

Janitorial service for the main hallway. 
 Utilities including electricity, heat and water. 
 A secure key system for the area. 
 Sink, cabinets, stove hood in Transition Center. 
 Snow removal on ramp, steps and sidewalks. 
            Yearly smoke detectors and fire extinguishers inspection 
 
The term of this lease will be in effect from July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2024. Subject to 
appropriate use of building and grounds during normal business hours of 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., and 
proof of satisfactory insurance coverage provided to RARA. 
 
Dated this 1st day of July, 2022 

COOR ISD 
 
By _______________________________________ Title   ________________ 
   
 
Roscommon Area Recreation Authority (C.R.A.F. Center) 
 
 
By _______________________________________ Title: CRAF Center Manager 
 Jory Klumpp 
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C. Approve Personnel Contract renewals through 
June 30, 2024 unless otherwise stated:
Administrators
- Natalie Davis, Director of Career & 
Technical Education
- Katie Fuelling, Director of Instructional 
Services
- Somer Quinlan, ROOC, Inc. Executive Director

Central Office
- Carrie Macko, Business Manager
- Kurt Loll, Accounting Supervisor
- Shannon Rea, Pupil Accounting Auditor
- Rebecca Socia, Administrative Assistant to 
the Superintendent
- Rebekah Seelow, Early Childhood Specialist,  
through June 30, 2023

Special Education
- Michele Cochrane, Early On Coordinator,  
through June 30, 2023
- Christina Robbins, Occupational Therapist,  
through June 30, 2023
D. Approve annual Mitel (ShoreTel) 
Phone System Support Renewal for one 
year,  08/28/2022 – 08/27/2023. REMC 
Save Bid discounting has been 
applied.

11
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Quote
Date Estimate #
6/9/2022 89068
 

Bill To
COOR ISD

P.O. Box 827

Roscommon MI 48653

United States

Expires Project Terms Exp. Close Quoted by: #
7/8/2022   Net 30 6/9/2022 Rudy Nardon  

Item QuantitySerial/Lot
Numbers

Description Rate Amount

      REMC Pricing Applies    
           
SHOR-
94111

1   ShoreTel Phone System ShoreCare Partner Support (1 Year, No Phones).
Contract Term: 08/28/2022 - 08/27/2023

2,172.67 2,172.67

           
      Delta Network Services thanks you for the opportunity to provide you with this

quote.


Please email PO to: rudy.nardon@delta-ns.com or Fax PO to: 248-409-2723


   

Total $2,172.67
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E. Renew contract with  Educational Technology 
Association, a consortium for technology 
services through June 30, 2023 
F. Approve Grayling Rotary Club's 
use of COOR ISD grounds for a 
water/snack tent  on Saturday, July 
9th for the Black Bear Grand Fondo 
bike tour.   If approved, they will 
have a porta john delivered just 
inside the fence, out to the way of 
any parking for the participants.  
They submitted Proof of Insurance 
from 2021-22 and will send updated 
proof for 2022-23 before the date of 
the event. 
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The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CANCELLATION

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

LOCJECT
PRO-POLICY

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

OCCURCLAIMS-MADE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $
DAMAGE TO RENTED
EACH OCCURRENCE $

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GENERAL AGGREGATE $

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $

$RETENTIONDED

CLAIMS-MADE

OCCUR

$

AGGREGATE $

EACH OCCURRENCE $UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS

PER
STATUTE

OTH-
ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

$

$

$

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

(Mandatory in NH)
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO
OWNED SCHEDULED

HIRED NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS

AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)
PROPERTY DAMAGE $

$

$

$

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSD
ADDL

WVD
SUBR

N / A       

$

$

(Ea accident)

(Per accident)

OTHER:

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

INSURED

PHONE
(A/C, No, Ext):

PRODUCER

ADDRESS:
E-MAIL

FAX
(A/C, No): 630-285-4062

CONTACT
NAME:

NAIC #

INSURER A :

INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc.
2850 Golf Road
Rolling Meadows IL 60008

        All Active US Rotary Clubs & Districts

        ATTN: Risk Management Dept.  
     1560 Sherman Ave.
        Evanston, IL  60201-3698

 Lexington Insurance Company 19437

Ali Sulita     
1-833-3ROTARY

rotary@ajg.com

899307648

A 015375594 7/1/2021 7/1/2022         2,000,000

500,000

  

2,000,000

4,000,000

4,000,000

X

X 

X

X

  Liquor Liability Included

A

X X

015375594 7/1/2021 7/1/2022                                                          2,000,000     

USA

THIS CERTI

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

The Certificate Holder is included as an additional insured where required by written contract or permit subject to the terms and conditions of 
the general liability policy, but only to the extent bodily injury or property damage is caused in whole or in part by the acts or omissions of the 
insured.

Y
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G. Approve auto renewal of Boardbook Premiere 
Tier 2 license at a rate of $3,000 per fiscal 
year
H. Approve renewal of contract with 
Presence Learning for Psychological 
services across the ISD, July 1, 
2022- June 30, 2023.
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I. Renew the membership fee for 
Social Schools 4EDU for three staff 
members in the amount of $795 for 
July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023.
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JUNE 27, 2022 

Becky Socia 

COOR ISD 

Dear Becky, 

We are excited to support your social media efforts!  

COOR ISD’s membership will expire on 6/30/22. A 12 month renewal (membership from 7/1/22- 6/30/23) for COOR 

ISD (Becky Socia , Elena Rothney, and Cameron Kalthoff) is $795. 

Our membership program includes: 

• Monthly live webinar with a national speaker 

• Access to recorded webinars, including slides/resources 

• Monthly live, hands-on skills training 

• Live monthly roundtable discussion 

• Daily support in peer-to-peer, private Facebook group 

• Access to ALL recorded webinars, trainings, and PDFs created by #SS4EDU since 2014 

• Weekly summary email of #schoolpr tips, tricks, and news 

• Access for up to three people from your school/district 

Your Social Media Cheerleader, 

Andrea Gribble 

#SocialSchool4EDU 

861 Autumn Drive ~ Woodbury, MN 55125 

Tel 715.205.0429 

andrea@socialschool4edu.com 

www.socialschool4edu.com 
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6. Action Items

A. Approve increase to mileage reimbursement 
from $0.585 to $0.625 in accordance with IRS 
rates, effective July 1, 2022
B. Approve resignation of Amy Mandrup-Poulsen 
as of June 30, 2022
C. Approve final amendment to the 
2021-22 General Fund budget as 
presented

42
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GENERAL FUND

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2022

Final June 2022

Page 1

Revenues & Expenditures

Audited

FY 20/21

Preliminary #1          

June 2021           

FY 21/22

Preliminary #2                         

June 2021            

FY 21/22

Amended           

February 2022                

FY 21/22

Final                    

June 2022                      

FY 21/22

Revenues

Local Sources 1,054,221                 1,019,436               1,021,463               1,030,694               1,061,064               

State Sources 2,887,640                 3,912,961               4,270,061               4,025,962               3,913,698               

Federal Sources 611,346                     601,899                  600,490                  652,951                  628,341                  

Total Revenues 4,553,207                 5,534,296               5,892,014               5,709,608               5,603,103               

Incoming Transfers & Other Transactions                      199,814                   260,542                   260,542                   441,321                   310,006 

Total Revenues, Incoming Transfers, Other 

Transactions 4,753,021                 5,794,837               6,152,556               6,150,929               5,913,109               

Expenditures

Intruction Expense

Instruction - Added Needs 42,540                       42,540                    42,540                    31,257                    31,257                    

School Administrative 1,019,450                 1,003,200               981,710                  1,055,547               989,155                  

Support Services - Instructional Staff 317,444                     583,076                  584,445                  611,866                  596,830                  

Support Services - General Administration 601,278                     577,021                  577,941                  597,155                  543,386                  

Support Services - Business 11,172                       11,290                    11,290                    8,948                      9,448                      

Support Services - Operation & Maintenance 54,168                       107,827                  107,927                  95,117                    62,221                    

Support Services - Central 274,335                     294,447                  294,122                  356,252                  340,606                  

Support Services - Pupil 4,750                         568,347                  925,447                  405,558                  335,607                  

Total Expenditures 2,325,138                 3,187,748               3,525,422               3,161,699               2,908,511               

Outogoing Transfers & Other Transactions 2,086,637                 2,266,450               2,426,450               2,841,636               2,760,624               

TOTAL APPROPRIATED 4,411,775                 5,454,198               5,951,872               6,003,335               5,669,135               

EXCESS REVENUE (APPROPRIATED)                  341,244               340,640               200,684               147,594               243,974 

FUND BALANCE JULY 1 1,395,765                 1,658,973               1,658,973               1,737,009               1,737,009               

TOTAL FUND BALANCE JUNE 30 1,737,009                 1,999,613               1,859,657               1,884,603               1,980,983               
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D. Approve final amendment to the 
2021-22 Special Education budget as 
presented.
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SPECIAL EDUCATION

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022

Final June 2022

Revenues & Expenditures
Audited             

FY 20/21

Preliminary      

June 2021             

FY 21/22

Amended          

February 2021               

FY 21/22

Final          

June 2022                     

FY 21/22

Revenues 

   Local Sources 3,208,078         3,122,278      3,127,772              3,185,763     

   State Sources 2,075,409         1,985,588      2,145,875              1,985,791     

   Federal Sources 2,216,095         2,405,363      2,515,080              2,683,782     

Total Revenues 7,499,582         7,513,229      7,788,727              7,855,336     

Other Financing Sources 642,886            666,612          666,612                  666,612         

Total Revenues & Other Financing Sources 8,142,468         8,179,841      8,455,339              8,521,948     

Expenditures

   Instruction - Added Needs 1,695,746         1,814,556      1,807,255              1,696,447     

   Support Services - Pupil 1,635,033         1,774,605      1,947,390              1,973,368     

   Support Services - Instructional Staff 491,310            456,859          437,814                  424,529         

   Support Services - General Administration 124,643            124,707          152,197                  144,610         

   Support Services - School Administration 182,522            219,914          254,857                  231,620         

   Support Services - Business 20,813              21,755            23,286                    23,286           

   Operations & Maintenance 159,347            153,254          189,005                  198,786         

   Pupil Transportation Services 595,768            621,646          627,101                  846,875         

   Support Services - Central 214,204            169,835          159,987                  154,171         

   Support Services - Other 5,460                5,460              1,589                      1,589             

   Outgoing Transfers 2,559,948         2,335,239      2,412,249              2,502,132     

Total Expenditures 7,684,794         7,697,830      8,012,730              8,197,413     

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue over Expenditures 457,674            482,012         442,609                  324,535        

Fund Balance July 1 (725,854)           (330,748)        (268,180)                (268,180)       

Fund Balance June 30 (268,180)           151,264         174,429                  56,355           
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E. Approve final amendment to the 2021-22 
Career Tech budget as presented 
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Page 1

CAREER & TECHNICAL EDUCATION
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2022

Final June 2022
Audited
FY 20/21

Preliminary      
June 2021            
FY 21/22

Amended              
December 2021            

FY 21/22

Final            
June 2022                  
FY 21/22

REVENUES
Local Sources 1,702                1,000               7,170                 -                       

State Sources 702,488            554,059           1,441,149          1,002,508        

Federal Sources 140,313            145,856           145,856             145,856           

TOTAL REVENUES 844,503            700,915           1,594,175          1,148,364        

INCOMING TRANSFERS & OTHER TRANSACTIONS 150,367            196,317           220,705             253,817           

TOTAL REVENUES, INCOMING TRANSFERS, OTHER 
TRANSACTIONS 994,870            897,232           1,814,880          1,402,181        

EXPENDITURES

INSTRUCTION EXPENSE
 Basic Program 103,626         117,879        174,416          232,459        
 Added Needs 1,181             -                    -                      -                    
 Skilled Trades Initiative 1,451             -                    535,714          85,177          

SUPPORT SERVICES
Pupil 147,762            153,305           153,305             152,906           
General Administration 205,893            245,696           313,183             358,229           
Technology 1,033                1,033               1,033                 10,773             
Business 4,254                4,254               1,850                 1,850               
Operations & Maintenance 30,693              24,000             30,888               4,426               

Site/Building Improvement Services -                        -                       303,529             22,779             

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 495,893            546,167           1,513,917          868,600           

OUTGOING TRANSFERS & OTHER TRANSACTIONS             447,859             338,532               418,313             539,304 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED 943,752            884,699           1,932,230          1,407,904        

EXCESS REVENUE (APPROPRIATED) 51,118              12,533             (117,349)            (5,723)              

FUND BALANCE JULY 1 240,135            280,082           291,253             291,253           

TOTAL FUND BALANCE JUNE 30 291,253            292,615           173,904             285,530           
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F. Approve preliminary 2022-23 
Special Education budget as 
presented
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SPECIAL EDUCATION

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2023

Preliminary June 2022

Revenues & Expenditures
Audited             

FY 20/21

Final                           

FY 21/22

Preliminary        

FY 22/23

Revenues 

   Local Sources 3,208,078         3,185,763      3,245,513     

   State Sources 2,075,409         1,985,791      1,995,741     

   Federal Sources 2,216,095         2,683,782      2,935,955     

Total Revenues 7,499,582        7,855,336      8,177,209     

Other Financing Sources 642,886            666,612         691,612        

Total Revenues & Other Financing Sources 8,142,468        8,521,948      8,868,821     

Expenditures

   Instruction - Added Needs 1,695,746         1,696,447      2,308,866     

   Support Services - Pupil 1,635,033         1,973,368      2,074,477     

   Support Services - Instructional Staff 491,310            424,529         498,877        

   Support Services - General Administration 124,643            144,610         144,610        

   Support Services - School Administration 182,522            231,620         251,503        

   Support Services - Business 20,813              23,286            23,285           

   Operations & Maintenance 159,347            198,786         195,342        

   Pupil Transportation Services 595,768            846,875         834,445        

   Support Services - Central 214,204            154,171         162,400        

   Support Services - Other 5,460                1,589              1,589             

   Outgoing Transfers 2,559,948         2,502,132      2,422,205     

Total Expenditures 7,684,794        8,197,413      8,917,599     

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue over Expenditures 457,674            324,535         (48,778)         

Fund Balance July 1 (725,854)          (268,180)        56,355           

Fund Balance June 30 (268,180)          56,355           7,577             
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G. Approve the preliminary 2022-23 
Food Service budget as presented

50
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FOOD SERVICES

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

Preliminary JUNE 2022

Audited

Final            

June 2022          

Preliminary        

June 2022          

REVENUES

FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23

Local Sources                 1,086                    415                    450

State Sources                      55                 6,516                    429

Federal Sources                         -               58,046               40,623

TOTAL REVENUES                 1,141               64,977               41,502

INCOMING TRANSFERS & OTHER TRANSACTIONS                 5,947                         -                         -

TOTAL REVENUES, INCOMING 

TRANSFERS, OTHER TRANSACTIONS                 7,088               64,977               41,502

EXPENDITURES

Purchased Services

      Food Service Director                 3,356                 3,423                 3,526

      Retirement                    947                 1,110                 1,056

      Retirement - UAAL                         -                    319                    429

      FICA                    252                    251                    270

      Travel                         -                         -                         -

      Conferences                         -                    250                    250

       Breakfast                         -               14,316               14,500

      Breakfast - Supply Chain                         -                 1,756                         -

Lunch                    666               22,187               22,500

       Lunch - Supply Chain                         -                 2,738                         -

       Staff Lunch

Supplies and Materials

       Other                         -                (3,625)                (3,625)

Supplies                 1,107                 1,564                 1,700

Commodities                         -                 3,623                 3,623

Dues/Fees                    760                    778                    778

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                 7,088               48,692               45,007

TOTAL APPROPRIATED                 7,088               48,692               45,007

Excess Revenue                        0               16,285                (3,505)

FUND BALANCE JULY 1                         -                         -               16,285

TOTAL FUND BALANCE JUNE 30                         -               16,285               12,780
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H. Approve the preliminary 2022-23 
Career Tech budget as presented
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Page 1

CAREER & TECHNICAL EDUCATION
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

Preliminary June 2022
Audited
FY 20/21

Final               
June 2022                  
FY 21/22

Preliminary          
June 2022          
FY 22/23

REVENUES
Local Sources 1,702                -                       20,000             

State Sources 702,488            1,002,508        1,727,692        

Federal Sources 140,313            145,856           169,596           

TOTAL REVENUES 844,503            1,148,364        1,917,288        

INCOMING TRANSFERS & OTHER TRANSACTIONS 150,367            253,817           395,817           

TOTAL REVENUES, INCOMING TRANSFERS, OTHER 
TRANSACTIONS 994,870            1,402,181        2,313,105        

EXPENDITURES

INSTRUCTION EXPENSE
 Basic Program 103,626         232,459        215,325        
 Added Needs 1,181             -                    -                    
 Skilled Trades Initiative 1,451             85,177          163,910        

SUPPORT SERVICES
Pupil 147,762            152,906           176,646           
General Administration 205,893            358,229           381,396           
Technology 1,033                10,773             10,702             
Business 4,254                1,850               1,850               
Operations & Maintenance 30,693              4,426               -                       

Site/Building Improvement Services -                        22,779             1,000,000        

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 495,893            868,600           1,949,829        

OUTGOING TRANSFERS & OTHER TRANSACTIONS             447,859             539,304             252,678 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED 943,752            1,407,904        2,202,507        

EXCESS REVENUE (APPROPRIATED) 51,118              (5,723)              110,599           

FUND BALANCE JULY 1 240,135            291,253           285,530           

TOTAL FUND BALANCE JUNE 30 291,253            285,530           396,129           
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I. Approve the preliminary 2022-23 
NMEC budget as presented
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NMEC TECHNOLOGY BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

Preliminary JUNE 2022

REVENUES

Audited        

FY 20/21

Final           

FY 21/22

Preliminary    

FY 22/23

INCOMING TRANSFERS & OTHER TRANSACTIONS          25,928          17,864            8,933

TOTAL REVENUES, INCOMING 

TRANSFERS, OTHER TRANSACTIONS          25,928          17,864            8,933

EXPENDITURES

SUPPORT SERVICES

Internet/Phone/Contracted Service          26,672          19,576          19,576

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL EXPENDITURES          26,672          19,576          19,576

OUTGOING TRANSFERS & OTHER TRANSACTIONS

TOTAL APPROPRIATED          26,672          19,576          19,576

EXCESS REVENUE (APPROPRIATED)              (744)           (1,712)         (10,644)

FUND BALANCE JULY 1          21,247          20,503          18,791

TOTAL FUND BALANCE JUNE 30          20,503          18,791            8,147

 

FUND BALANCE

     Restricted          20,503          18,791            8,147
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J. Approve the preliminary 2022-23 
Capital Projects budget as presented
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COOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

PRELIMINARY JUNE 2022

Page 1

REVENUES & EXPENDITURES AUDITED                                                      
FY 20/21

Final            
June 2022                  
FY 21/22

Preliminary           
June 2022        
FY 22/23

REVENUES

Local Funds -                         11,912                -                         

INCOMING TRANSFER               145,000               354,000               400,000 

TOTAL REVENUES 145,000              365,912              400,000              
EXPENDITURES
Capital Projects
          Capital Outlay 5,836                  5,396                  42,000                

    Bus - Pupil Transportation 97,656                -                         200,000              
    CEC Roof - Central - ROOC 32,765                43,055                65,280                
    Bus Garage Roof Repair -                         8,651                  -                         
    Playground Upgrade -                         30,156                -                         
    Equipment -                         36,100                -                         
    Demolition of the White House -                         -                         45,000                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 136,257              123,358              352,280              

EXCESS REVENUE (APPROPRIATED) 8,743                  242,554              47,720                
FUND BALANCE JULY 1                 46,279                 55,022               297,576 
TOTAL FUND BALANCE JUNE 30                 55,022               297,576               345,296 

Committed 55,022                      297,576                    345,296                    
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K. Change bank authorization 
settings, making the Director of 
Finance the overall Authorizer on 
the bank accounts removing the 
Superintendent from this role, 
effective July 1st
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L. Approve the roofing repair bid 
for the final section of the roof 
over the CEC vocational room and the 
current warehouse area. 
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Page 1 of 3

INVOICE

Bill To

C.O.O.R

Intermediate School

District

11051 N Cut Rd

Roscommon ,

Michigan 48653

Great Lakes Roofing And Coatings

4626 S Brand Ave

Clare, Michigan 48617

Phone: (989) 359-4112

Email:
edwiny92@icloud.com

Fax: (833) 974-1416

Web:
GreatLakesroofingandcoating.com

Payment terms Due upon receipt

Invoice # 177

Date 06/08/2022

Business / Tax # 82-2396778

Description Total

Spray foam coating system (back metal roof section approx.8500 sq ft) $65,280.00

Clean entire metal roof surface. Apply primer over entire roof. Install brown metal drip edge

on eaves. Apply 1.5” 3 lb roof foam over entire roof surface. Apply Rapid Roof Basecoat over

entire roof at the rate of 2 gal per square. Apply Rapid Roof (Brown) Topcoat over entire roof.

Apply second topcoat, includes performing repairs/coatings to previous roof areas as necessary.

Subtotal $65,280.00

Total $65,280.00

Deposit Due $42,432.00

Payment Schedule

Deposit (65%) $42,432.00

2nd Payment (35%) $22,848.00
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Page 2 of 3

Notes:

Final payment due upon completion of project
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Page 3 of 3

By signing this document, the customer agrees to the services and conditions outlined in this

document.

Edwin Yoder C.O.O.R Intermediate School District
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M. Approve agreement with HLCS to provide 
Business Manager services for July 1, 2022 to 
June 30, 2023.
N. Approve a Letter of Agreement 
with the C.O.O.R. Educational 
Support Personnel Association 
(CESPA) for a 3% salary increase 
with a $350 off-scale payment in 
November, effective July 1, 2022.
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Letter of Agreement 
Between 

C.O.O.R. Educational Support Association 
And 

C.O.O.R. Intermediate School District Board 

The parties agree to the following updates to the July 1, 2021- June 30, 2023 collective 
bargaining agreement: 

APPENDIX A 
CLASSIFICATIONS AND RATES 

I. CESPA Staff Paraprofessionals, 
Year 2021-2022 2022-2023 

$13.16 $13.56 

II. R.O.O.C. Staff 
Year 2021-2022 2022-2023 

$10.66 $10.98 

III. Facilities and Grounds Support Staff 
Year 2021-2022 2022-2023 

$13.26 $13.66 

Terms of TA: 
● The 2021-22 salary for each classification will have three percent (3%) applied to 

create a new salary for each classification for the 2022-23 school year. 
● Employees will receive an additional three hundred fifty dollars ($350) 

off-schedule stipend before November 30, 2022. 
● During the 2022-23 school year, employees assigned to CEC will work one 

hundred ninety-four days (194) for additional professional development 
throughout the school year as COOR Education Center transitions from a 
balanced calendar to a traditional calendar. 

Parties agree to reconvene for wages only if minimum wage increases above current 
wage scale for the impact of minimum wage. 

IV. R.O.O.C. staff who work morning, evening or weekend hours as defined below will earn a 
shift premium of twenty-five cents (0.25) per hour. 

Evening, Morning, or Weekend Work: Morning/Evening work is any assignment that takes place 
between 5:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m., Monday through Friday, Weekend work occurs at any time 
between 12:00 a.m. Saturday and 12:00 am Monday. 
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_____________________________ _____________________________ 

VI. Longevity 
Employees who have attained system-wide seniority will receive longevity on the their 
anniversary date based on the following schedule: 
5 - 9 years $ 100 

10 - 15 years $ 500 
16 - 19 years $ 925 
20 + years $ 1150 

This provision will not apply to employees hired after June 30, 2016. 

FOR THE ASSOCIATION: FOR THE EMPLOYER: 

Blair Williams, CESPA President Shawn Petri, Superintendent 

Date: ________________________ Date: ________________________ 

Association Team Board Team 

Blair Williams, CESPA President Shawn Petri, Superintendent 
Andrea Baldwin Jill Radosta, Director of Special Education 

Rhonda Kruch, MEA UniServ Kurt Loll, Accounting Supervisor 
Melisa Akers, CEC Principal 
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7. Information Items
-Certificates for flags flown over the MI state 
capitol building 
8. Superintendent's Report
-Lease agreement
-Aug 22nd District-wide Professional Development
-Landscaping
-CEC Graduation
-CTE Groundbreaking
-Lyle Spalding Award presented to Darrell 
Partenio on 6/27
9. Communications- None

10. Public Participation- continued

11. Adjournment
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	Agenda
	1. Call to order & Roll Call
	2. Opening Ceremonies

- Pledge of Allegiance 

- Mission Statement

C.O.O.R. ISD provides programs and services with our partners to support the current and emerging teaching and learning needs of our schools and communities.
	A. Approve minutes of previous meeting, June 8th, 2022
	2022_6_8_MinutesADA

	B. Renew lease with  RMRA for classrooms at the CRAF Center in Roscommon for the Adult Transition Center through June 30, 2023
	COOR 2022 lease CRAF center

	C. Approve Personnel Contract renewals through June 30, 2024 unless otherwise stated:

Administrators

- Natalie Davis, Director of Career & Technical Education

- Katie Fuelling, Director of Instructional Services

- Somer Quinlan, ROOC, Inc. Executive Director



Central Office

- Carrie Macko, Business Manager

- Kurt Loll, Accounting Supervisor

- Shannon Rea, Pupil Accounting Auditor

- Rebecca Socia, Administrative Assistant to the Superintendent

- Rebekah Seelow, Early Childhood Specialist,  through June 30, 2023



Special Education

- Michele Cochrane, Early On Coordinator,  through June 30, 2023

- Christina Robbins, Occupational Therapist,  through June 30, 2023
	D. Approve annual Mitel (ShoreTel) Phone System Support Renewal for one year,  08/28/2022 – 08/27/2023. REMC Save Bid discounting has been applied.
	89068 Delta quotePhoneSupport

	E. Renew contract with  Educational Technology Association, a consortium for technology services through June 30, 2023
	F. Approve Grayling Rotary Club's use of COOR ISD grounds for a water/snack tent  on Saturday, July 9th for the Black Bear Grand Fondo bike tour.   If approved, they will have a porta john delivered just inside the fence, out to the way of any parking for the participants.  They submitted Proof of Insurance from 2021-22 and will send updated proof for 2022-23 before the date of the event.
	2021-22-Rotary certificate-of-insurance

	G. Approve auto renewal of Boardbook Premiere Tier 2 license at a rate of $3,000 per fiscal year
	H. Approve renewal of contract with Presence Learning for Psychological services across the ISD, July 1, 2022- June 30, 2023.
	PresenceLearning1
	PresenceLearning2
	PresenceLearning3

	I. Renew the membership fee for Social Schools 4EDU for three staff members in the amount of $795 for July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023.
	COOR ISD - Membership Quote-SS4EDU

	A. Approve increase to mileage reimbursement from $0.585 to $0.625 in accordance with IRS rates, effective July 1, 2022
	B. Approve resignation of Amy Mandrup-Poulsen as of June 30, 2022
	C. Approve final amendment to the 2021-22 General Fund budget as presented
	General-Fund-Final-21-22

	D. Approve final amendment to the 2021-22 Special Education budget as presented.
	Special-Ed-Final-21-22

	CTE-final-budget-21-22
	F. Approve preliminary 2022-23 Special Education budget as presented
	Special-Ed-Prelim-22-23

	G. Approve the preliminary 2022-23 Food Service budget as presented
	Food-Services-Prelim-22-23

	H. Approve the preliminary 2022-23 Career Tech budget as presented
	CTE-prelim-budget-21-22

	I. Approve the preliminary 2022-23 NMEC budget as presented
	NMEC-Prelim-22-23

	J. Approve the preliminary 2022-23 Capital Projects budget as presented
	Capital-Projects-Prelim-22-23

	K. Change bank authorization settings, making the Director of Finance the overall Authorizer on the bank accounts removing the Superintendent from this role, effective July 1st
	chase signatory

	L. Approve the roofing repair bid for the final section of the roof over the CEC vocational room and the current warehouse area.
	roofing-estimate

	M. Approve agreement with HLCS to provide Business Manager services for July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023.
	N. Approve a Letter of Agreement with the C.O.O.R. Educational Support Personnel Association (CESPA) for a 3% salary increase with a $350 off-scale payment in November, effective July 1, 2022.
	2022-23-Salary-Agreement-CESPA

	7. Information Items

-Certificates for flags flown over the MI state capitol building
	8. Superintendent's Report

-Lease agreement

-Aug 22nd District-wide Professional Development

-Landscaping

-CEC Graduation

-CTE Groundbreaking

-Lyle Spalding Award presented to Darrell Partenio on 6/27
	9. Communications- None
	10. Public Participation- continued
	11. Adjournment
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